Our Case Number: ACP-323957-25 =

N/ | An
Coimisiun
2\ Pleanala

Kilkenny County Council
County Hall

John Street

Kilkenny

Co. Kilkenny

Date: 20 February 2026

Re: 10 year planning permission for Ballyfasy Wind Farm consisting of 10 no. wind turbines and all
associated infrastructure
Ballywairy, Bishopsmountain, Knockbrack, Ballymartin, and Ballyfasy Upper, Co. Kilkenny
(www.ballyfasyplanning.ie)

Dear Sir / Madam,

Enclosed for your information are copies of 118 submissions received by the Commission from the
following in relation to the above-mentioned proposed development:

Columni Customer

Aisling, Ronan, John, Ciara & Aine Phelan
Alice Keogh And Others

Ann Duggan

Ann Grennan

Anna O'Dwyer & Others
Annerose Schichhold And Others
Aoife Minnock & Markus Tyl
Ballyfacey National School
Bartholomew Ratcliffe

Breda Deasy

Breda Maddock & Others

Breda Ratcliffe

Brian Duignan

Brian O'Neill

Caoimhe Barron And Others
Catherine McDonald And Others
Catriona Carroll

© |00 N o~ W N -

Rk, R R RPRR R PR
0N oMW IN R O

Catriona Jones And Others

Teil Tel (01) 858 8100
Glao Aitiuil LocCall 1800 275 175
Facs Fax (01) 872 2684 64 Sraid Maoilbhride 64 Marlborough Street
Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1
Riomhphost Email communications@pleanala.ie D01 V902 D01 V902



19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

Christian Murphy And Others
Christina Wilkinson And Others
Claire Evans

Cllr Ger Frisby

Cllr Jenny Catt Slattery

Cllr Pat Dunphy

Conor Hennessy And Others
Daniel McLaughlin & Others
David Garvey And Others
David Walsh And Others
Deirdre & Noel Lindy

Deirdre Maddock & Daithi Murphy
Denise Walsh and Others
Deputy Peter "Chap"Cleere, TD
Development Applications Unit
Eimear McCarthy And Others
Ellen Murphy

Emma Ratcliffe

Etain Aylward & Others
Eugene Malone

Failte Ireland

Fergal Freyne And Others
Fidelis Doherty

Francis Murphy

Geoffrey Evans

Geraldine Cottrell

Geraldine Roche And Others
Glenmore GAA

Inland Fisheries Ireland
Jackie Grace And Others
James Murphy and Others
Joanne Mc Donald

Joe Delahunty

John Barron and others

John Deady

John Fitzgerald And Others
Josephine Deady

Kathleen Moore Walsh
Kenneth Cottrell And Others
Leah Ratcliffe

Liam Brennan

Louise Dollard And Others
Lynda Coughlan And Others

Teil Tel (01) 858 8100
Glao Aitiuil LoCall 1800 275 175
Facs Fax (01) 872 2684
Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie

Riomhphost Email communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sraid Maoilbhride
Baile Atha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902



62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

Teil
Glao Aitiuil
Facs

Margaret Boyle And Others
Maria Grennan And Others
Marie Atkins and others

Marie Maher and others
Martin Lavelle

Mary Dunne And Others
Matthew Murphy

Maureen Dollard and Others
Maurice Meaney And Others
Michael Burke And Others
Michael Murphy

Michelle Cullen

Michelle Murphy & Lisa Murphy
Natasha Newsome Drennan TD
National Environmental Health Service (NEHS)
Niall Walsh

No to Ballyfassy Windfarm
Pat Deady

Patrick Aylward And Others
Patrick Deady

Patrick Donald & Claire White
Patrick J Murphy And Others
Paul Barker And Others

Peter Walsh

Philip Maddock & Family

PJ Murphy and others

Richard Fitzgerald And Others
Robin Harvey And Others
Samantha Maddock

Sarah Malone

Sarah Phelan And Others
Save the South Leinster Way"
Seamus Croke Snr And Others
Sean Caulfield And Others
Sean O'Callaghan and Others
Shane Hennessy

Shane Murphy and others
Siobhan Maddock

Siobhan Murphy

Stella & Philip Maddock
Stephanie Delahunty
Stephen and Debbie Jennell
Stephen Barnes & Others

Tel (01) 858 8100
LoCall 1800 275 175
Fax (01) 872 2684

Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie

Riomhphost

Email communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sraid Maoilbhride
Baile Atha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902



105 Tara Heavey Chairperson of Save the South Leinster Way
106 Tegan & James McCarthy

107 Theresa Hendrick Foley and others
108 Thomas & Mary Murphy

109 Thomas Foran And Others

110 Thomas Mc Donald

111 Tomas Breathnach

112 Tony Murphy And Others

113 Tracey Barnes & Others

114 Transport Infrastructure Ireland
115 Triona Doyle and others

116 Uisce Eireann

117 Willie Fitzgerald And Others

118 Winnie O'Neill And Others

Please ensure that a copy of this submission is available for public inspection at the offices of the planning
authority.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter please contact the undersigned officer of the Commission.
Please quote the above mentioned An Coimisiun Pleanala reference number in any correspondence or

telephone contact with the Commission.

Yours faithfully,

FPHARS

Honor Caird Marren
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8049315

PAO7
Teil Tel (01) 858 8100
Glao Aitiuil LoCall 1800 275 175
Facs Fax (01) 872 2684 64 Sraid Maoilbhride 64 Marlborough Street
Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1

Riomhphost Email communications@pleanala.ie D01 V902 D01 V902



