

Our Case Number: ACP-323957-25



An
Coimisiún
Pleanála

Kilkenny County Council
County Hall
John Street
Kilkenny
Co. Kilkenny

Date: 20 February 2026

Re: 10 year planning permission for Ballyfasy Wind Farm consisting of 10 no. wind turbines and all associated infrastructure
Ballywairy, Bishopsmountain, Knockbrack, Ballymartin, and Ballyfasy Upper, Co. Kilkenny
(www.ballyfasyplanning.ie)

Dear Sir / Madam,

Enclosed for your information are copies of 118 submissions received by the Commission from the following in relation to the above-mentioned proposed development:

Column1	Customer
1	Aisling, Ronan, John, Ciara & Aine Phelan
2	Alice Keogh And Others
3	Ann Duggan
4	Ann Grennan
5	Anna O'Dwyer & Others
6	Annerose Schichhold And Others
7	Aoife Minnock & Markus Tyl
8	Ballyfacey National School
9	Bartholomew Ratcliffe
10	Breda Deasy
11	Breda Maddock & Others
12	Breda Ratcliffe
13	Brian Duignan
14	Brian O'Neill
15	Caoimhe Barron And Others
16	Catherine McDonald And Others
17	Catriona Carroll
18	Catriona Jones And Others

Teil
Glaó Áitiúil
Facs
Láithreán Gréasáin
Ríomhphost

Tel
LoCall
Facs
Website
Email

(01) 858 8100
1800 275 175
(01) 872 2684
www.pleanala.ie
communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sráid Maoilbhríde
Baile Átha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902

19	Christian Murphy And Others
20	Christina Wilkinson And Others
21	Claire Evans
22	Cllr Ger Frisby
23	Cllr Jenny Catt Slattery
24	Cllr Pat Dunphy
25	Conor Hennessy And Others
26	Daniel McLaughlin & Others
27	David Garvey And Others
28	David Walsh And Others
29	Deirdre & Noel Lindy
30	Deirdre Maddock & Daithi Murphy
31	Denise Walsh and Others
32	Deputy Peter "Chap" Cleere, TD
33	Development Applications Unit
34	Eimear McCarthy And Others
35	Ellen Murphy
36	Emma Ratcliffe
37	Etain Aylward & Others
38	Eugene Malone
39	Fáilte Ireland
40	Fergal Freyne And Others
41	Fidelis Doherty
42	Francis Murphy
43	Geoffrey Evans
44	Geraldine Cottrell
45	Geraldine Roche And Others
46	Glenmore GAA
47	Inland Fisheries Ireland
48	Jackie Grace And Others
49	James Murphy and Others
50	Joanne Mc Donald
51	Joe Delahunty
52	John Barron and others
53	John Deady
54	John Fitzgerald And Others
55	Josephine Deady
56	Kathleen Moore Walsh
57	Kenneth Cottrell And Others
58	Leah Ratcliffe
59	Liam Brennan
60	Louise Dollard And Others
61	Lynda Coughlan And Others

Teil
Glaó Áitiúil
Facs
Láithreán Gréasáin
Ríomhphost

Tel
LoCall
Facs
Website
Email

(01) 858 8100
1800 275 175
(01) 872 2684
www.pleanala.ie
communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sráid Maoilbhríde
Baile Átha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902

62	Margaret Boyle And Others
63	Maria Grennan And Others
64	Marie Atkins and others
65	Marie Maher and others
66	Martin Lavelle
67	Mary Dunne And Others
68	Matthew Murphy
69	Maureen Dollard and Others
70	Maurice Meaney And Others
71	Michael Burke And Others
72	Michael Murphy
73	Michelle Cullen
74	Michelle Murphy & Lisa Murphy
75	Natasha Newsome Drennan TD
76	National Environmental Health Service (NEHS)
77	Niall Walsh
78	No to Ballyfassy Windfarm
79	Pat Deady
80	Patrick Aylward And Others
81	Patrick Deady
82	Patrick Donald & Claire White
83	Patrick J Murphy And Others
84	Paul Barker And Others
85	Peter Walsh
86	Philip Maddock & Family
87	PJ Murphy and others
88	Richard Fitzgerald And Others
89	Robin Harvey And Others
90	Samantha Maddock
91	Sarah Malone
92	Sarah Phelan And Others
93	Save the South Leinster Way"
94	Seamus Croke Snr And Others
95	Sean Caulfield And Others
96	Sean O'Callaghan and Others
97	Shane Hennessy
98	Shane Murphy and others
99	Siobhan Maddock
100	Siobhan Murphy
101	Stella & Philip Maddock
102	Stephanie Delahunty
103	Stephen and Debbie Jennell
104	Stephen Barnes & Others

Teil
Glaao Áitiúil
Facs
Láithreán Gréasáin
Ríomhphost

Tel
LoCall
Fax
Website
Email

(01) 858 8100
1800 275 175
(01) 872 2684
www.pleanala.ie
communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sráid Maoilbhríde
Baile Átha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902

105	Tara Heavey Chairperson of Save the South Leinster Way
106	Tegan & James McCarthy
107	Theresa Hendrick Foley and others
108	Thomas & Mary Murphy
109	Thomas Foran And Others
110	Thomas Mc Donald
111	Tomás Breathnach
112	Tony Murphy And Others
113	Tracey Barnes & Others
114	Transport Infrastructure Ireland
115	Triona Doyle and others
116	Uisce Éireann
117	Willie Fitzgerald And Others
118	Winnie O'Neill And Others

Please ensure that a copy of this submission is available for public inspection at the offices of the planning authority.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter please contact the undersigned officer of the Commission.

Please quote the above mentioned An Coimisiún Pleanála reference number in any correspondence or telephone contact with the Commission.

Yours faithfully,



Honor Caird Marren
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8049315

PA07

Teil
Glao Áitiúil
Facs
Láithreán Gréasáin
Ríomhphost

Tel
LoCall
Fax
Website
Email

(01) 858 8100
1800 275 175
(01) 872 2684
www.pleanala.ie
communications@pleanala.ie

64 Sráid Maoilbhríde
Baile Átha Cliath 1
D01 V902

64 Marlborough Street
Dublin 1
D01 V902